DG 02- 045

ENERGYNORTH NATURAL Gas, INC. D/ B/ A
KEYSPAN ENERGY DeELI VERY NEW ENGLAND

2002 Summer Period Cost of Gas

Order Approving the Cost of Gas Rate and
Local Distribution Adjustnment Clause

ORDER NO 23,951

April 19, 2002

APPEARANCES: McLane, Graf, Raul erson, and M ddl eton
by Steven V. Canerino, Esq. on behalf of EnergyNorth Natural
Gas, Inc. d/b/a KeySpan Energy Delivery New Engl and; O fice of
t he Consuner Advocate by Kenneth E. Traum on behal f of
residential utility consunmers; and Marcia A B. Thunberg, Esq.
for the Staff of the New Hanpshire Public Utilities
Comm ssi on.
1. PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On March 18, 2002, EnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. d/b/a
KeySpan Energy Delivery New England (KeySpan), a public utility
engaged in the business of distributing natural gas in southern and
central New Hampshire and the City of Berlin in northern New
Hanmpshire, filed with the New Hanpshire Public Utilities Conmm ssion
(Comm ssion) its Cost of Gas (COG for the 2002 Sunmer period.
Acconpanying its COG filing was a Mdtion for Protective Order and
Confidential Treatnent, which was granted by Comm ssion Order No.

23,950 (April 12, 2002). KeySpan's filing included the direct

testi nony and supporting attachnents of A Leo Silvestrini, Director



DG 02- 045

-2-
of Rates and Regul atory Affairs, and Theodore E. Poe, Senior Resource
Pl anni ng Consultant with Boston Gas Conpany.

An Order of Notice was issued on March 19, 2002, and
published in the Union Leader on March 25, 2002.

On April 3, 2002, the Ofice of the Consuner Advocate
(OCA) filed a Notice of Intent to Participate in this docket on
behal f of residential utility consumers pursuant to the powers and
duties granted to the OCA under RSA 363:28,11. There
were no other intervenors in this docket.

On April 8, 2002, KeySpan filed a revised Cost of Gas for
t he 2002 Summer Period updating cost forecasts, correcting errors and
i ncorporating changes agreed to by KeySpan, Comm ssion Staff (Staff)
and the OCA during the COG technical session held on April 3, 2002.

A duly noticed hearing on the nmerits was held at the
Conmmi ssion on April 12, 2002.
1. POSITIONS OF THE PARTI ES AND STAFF

A. EnergyNorth Natural Gas, |nc.

KeySpan wi tnesses A. Leo Silvestrini and Theodore E. Poe
addressed the follow ng issues: 1) calculation of the Firm
Sales COG rate and the inpact on custonmer bills; 2) factors
contributing to the decreased rate; 3) reasons for the 2001
Sunmmer COG over collection; 4) reasons for shifting certain

credits to the Wnter COG, and 5) reduction in the LDAC rate.



DG 02- 045

-3-

1. Cal cul ation and I npact of the Firm Sal es COG

Rat e

The proposed 2002 Sumrer COG average cost of gas
(residential firmsales rate) of $0.3876 per thermis
conprised of anticipated direct gas costs, indirect gas costs
and various adjustnents. Anticipated direct gas costs total
$13, 641,858 and are off-set by prior period adjustnments of
$1, 253,137, a prior period over collection of $784,222 and
related interest of $56,913. Anticipated indirect gas costs
total $353,862, consisting of working capital, bad debt and
overhead charges. The gas costs to be recovered over the 2002
sunmer period, (anticipated direct and indirect costs and
adj ust nents based on the prior period reconciliation) total
$11, 901, 448 for recovery over the 2002 summer period. The gas
costs for recovery over the upcom ng summer period are divided
by projected sales of 30,704,855 (based on 2001 summer
normal i zed sal es and projected sales growh of 2.49 to arrive
at the average cost of gas rate.

KeySpan' s proposed 2002 Sumrer COG residential rate
of $0.3876 per thermis a decrease of $0.2862 per therm from
the 2001 Summer wei ghted Firm Sales COG rate of $0.6738 per

t herm



DG 02- 045

- 4-
The inpact of the proposed firmsales COG rate is a
decrease in the typical residential heating custoner’s sunmmer

gas costs of $90, a 26% decrease conpared to |ast sunmer.

2. Reason for the Decreased COG

Three factors are primarily responsible for the
decrease in the proposed COG rate: 1) a decrease in the
projected commopdity gas costs; 2) a prior period over-
coll ection; and 3) a substantial credit to the sumer COG
related to a change in billing.

The natural gas prices as quoted on the New York
Mercantil e Exchange (NYMEX) are significantly |lower than the
prices paid |ast summer. One reason for |lower prices is that
inventories in the natural gas storage areas that serve New
York, New Jersey and New Engl and are at hi gher-than-usua
| evel s follow ng an exceedingly warmwi nter in the Northeast
and those high inventories will noderate the price of
providing for the sumrer demand for natural gas.

A portion of the decrease can be attributed to a
| arge prior period over-collection. The 2002 sumrer COG rate
is designed to return a prior period over-collection of
$784,222. Last summer’s rate was designed to recover a prior

period under-collection of $3,168,471. The inpact on gas



DG 02- 045

-5-

costs to be recovered fromlast sumer to this summer is a
swi ng of al nost $4, 000,000, as last sumer’s rates were
artificially high conpared to this year’s which are
artificially | ow

Al so off-setting this summer’s gas costs is a credit
of $1,253,137 that resulted froma change in billing, which is
descri bed bel ow.

3. Reasons for the 2001 Sunmer Over-Collection

M. Silvestrini testified that the primry reason
for the over-collection fromlast sunmer was the drop in
commodity prices throughout that period. Although KeySpan
used nonthly adjustments to reduce the gas rates during the
summer, from an approved residential rate of $0.7553 per therm
at the beginning to $0.6042 per thermat the end, the
reductions did not fully keep up with the continued comopdity
cost decreases. The decrease in natural gas prices bel ow
t hose forecasted resulted in actual gas costs bel ow projected
costs.

4. Credits Shifted from Summer to Wnter COG

M. Silvestrini testified that two credits that had
been all ocated to the summer COG in the original filing were

reallocated to the winter period in the revised summer COG



DG 02- 045

-6-

filing. The two credits, totaling close to $3,000, 000, will
be included in KeySpan’s 2002/ 2003 wi nter COG

A $1.6 million credit related to demand charges for
pi peline capacity used for wi nter peaking service paid during
the sumer was reallocated to the winter period.

One half of a $2.5 mllion credit related to the
Novenmber proration of gas revenues due to a change in billing
froma bills-rendered basis to a service-rendered basis was
assigned to the winter period. VWhile the proration adjustnent
correctly allocates a portion of the Novenber (w nter)
revenues to October (summer) usage, a simlar proration
all ocating a portion of the May (sunmmer) revenues to Apri
(w nter) sales would have normally off-set the Novenber
proration, but did not occur |ast sumrer due to a change in
the sumrer period as a result of rate redesign. Summer 2001
i ncluded April, but under the approved rate redesign,
effective May 1, 2001, the summer period was shortened from?7
to 6 nmonths and now runs from May through October. As a
result of the change, the off-setting allocation resulting
fromgoing to a service-rendered froma bills-rendered basis
was not allocated to the winter. Assigning half the credit to
the winter period avoids penalizing winter heating custoners

for this one-tinme occurrence.



DG 02- 045 -7-

5. LDAC Rate Reduction

Comm ssi on Order No. 23,882 (Decenber 31, 2001)
approved KeySpan's proposed 2001/ 2002 LDAC per thermrates
effective through October 31, 2002, with the exception of the
Rat e Case Expense Surcharge, which was to expire on April 30,
2002. Effective May 1, 2002, KeySpan's LDAC per thermrate
will be reduced to reflect the expiration of that surcharge.
The Residential LDAC rate will be reduced by $0.0009 per therm
and the Commercial and Industrial LDAC rate by $0.0027 per
t herm

B. OCA

The OCA stated that it did not oppose KeySpan's

proposed COG r at es.
C. Staff

Staff did not oppose the proposed rates, stating
that the errors and issues raised by Staff during discovery
had been addressed during the technical session and corrected
in the revised summer COG filing.

Staff infornmed the Conm ssion that the 2001 summer
period gas costs had not been audited as of the date of the
hearing, but stated that the Audit Staff would be perform ng

the audit shortly and the Comm ssion would be notified of any



DG 02- 045

-8-
material errors revealed in the prelimnary investigation
prior to issuing the sumrmer COG order.

Staff added that while the filing was nore
conprehensi ve that previous filings, Staff intended to work
with KeySpan to further refine the filing format into a nore

sinplified, yet conprehensive, docunent.

LT COW SSI ON ANALYSI S

After careful review of the record in this docket,
we find that KeySpan’s proposed COG rates will result in just
and reasonable rates. As of the date of this Order, the Audit
Staff’s prelimnary investigation has not reveal ed any
material errors as a result of its audit of the prior summer’s
COG reconciliation. At hearing, KeySpan testified, that if
the audit changes were significant, neaning any necessary
change woul d be greater than that permtted by the paraneters
of the nonthly CGA cl ause, KeySpan woul d propose a revised COG
rate. |If the audit changes were not significant, then KeySpan
woul d make adjustnments through the nonthly adjustnents all owed
under the Cost of Gas Adjustnment (CGA) clause. (Hearing
Transcript at 47.) W accept and approve KeySpan's proposed

2002 Summer Firm Sales COG rates with the condition that



DG 02- 045

-9-

shoul d changes be warranted as a result of issues raised by

t he Conmmi ssion’s audit of the 2001 Summer Cost of Gas
reconciliation, that those changes be made through either the
nmont hly adj ustnments pursuant to the CGA clause or via a
revised filing, whichever is appropriate.

I n approving the 2002 COG rates, we are al so
approving the treatnent of the two credits proposed in the
original summer COG filing and reall ocated to the wi nter
period in the revised summer COG filing. W believe it nore
appropriate to assign the credit to the winter period for the
reasons stated by KeySpan, and agreed to by Staff and the OCA,
identified above. The reallocation of those credits wll
result in a recovery of gas costs during the sumrer period
closer to projected gas costs and will help to reduce a
possi bl e increase in next winter’s COG rates as indicated by
current natural gas futures prices for the period. The
Conmmi ssi on believes keeping gas costs stable and lowis a
beneficial policy to pursue on behalf of custoners.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that KeySpan's proposed Firm Sal es Summer
COG per thermrate for the period of May 1, 2002 through
Oct ober 31, 2002, is APPROVED, effective for service rendered

on or after May 1, 2002 as foll ows;



DG 02- 045

-10-

Cost of Gas M ni nrum COG Maxi mum COG
Resi denti al $0. 3876 $0. 3101 $0. 4651
E‘Sg‘]e’ | ow wi nt er $0. 3777 $0. 3022 $0. 4533
c&l, high
Winter use $0. 3947 $0. 3158 $0. 4736
FURTHER ORDERED, that KeySpan may, wi thout further

Comm ssi on action, adjust the COG rates upward or downward

nmont hl y based on KeySpan’s cal cul ati on of the projected over

or under collection for the period, the m nimum and maxi num

rates as set above; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the over or under coll ection

shal | accrue interest at the Prine Rate reported in the Wll

Street Journal. The rate is to be adjusted each quarter using

the rate reported on the first date of the nonth preceding the

first nonth of the quarter; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that should changes be warranted as

a result of issues raised by the Conm ssion’s audit of the

2001 Summer Cost of Gas reconciliation, that those changes be

made t hrough either the nonthly adjustnents pursuant to the

CGA clause or via a revised filing, whichever is appropriate;

and it is



DG 02- 045 -11-
FURTHER ORDERED, that KeySpan's proposed 2002 Loca

Di stribution Adjustment Clause per thermrate for the period

May 1, 2002 through October 31, 2002, is APPROVED effective

for service rendered on or after May 1, 2002 as foll ows:

Denand Gas Envi r Gas
Si de Hol der Rened ’ Restr. LDAC
Mnt . Rened. ' Cost s
Resi denti al
Heat i ng $0. 0010 $0. 0030 $0. 0137 0.0177
Resi denti al
Non- heat i ng $0. 0000 $0. 0030 $0. 0137 0. 0167
Smal | C& $0. 0000 $0. 0030 $0. 0137 $0. 0020 0. 0187
Medi um C& $0. 0000 $0. 0030 $0. 0137 $0. 0020 0. 0187
Large C&l $0. 0000 $0. 0030 $0. 0137 $0. 0020 0. 0187

FURTHER ORDERED, that KeySpan will provide the

Commi ssion with its nonthly cal cul ation of the projected over
or under- calculation, along with the resulting revised COG
rate for the subsequent nonth, not less than five (5) business
days prior to the first day of the subsequent nonth. KeySpan
shall include a revised tariff page 20 - Cal cul ati on of Cost
of Gas Adjustment for firmsales and revised firmrate

schedules if KeySpan elects to adjust the COG rate; and it is



DG 02- 045

-12-

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Conm ssion waives N H
Adm n. Rules Puc 1203.05(b) and will allow Northern to
i mpl ement its 2002 Sumrer COG rates on a service-rendered
basis; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that KeySpan file properly
annotated tariff pages in conpliance with this Order no later
than 15 days fromthe issuance date of this Order, as required
by NNH Adm n. Rules, Puc 1603.

By order of the Public Utilities Comm ssion of New

Hanmpshire this nineteenth day of April, 2002.
Thomas B. Getz Susan S. Ceiger Nancy Brockway
Chai r man Commi ssi oner Conmi ssi oner

Attested by:

Ki mberly Nolin Smith
Assi stant Secretary



